https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/earningsandworkinghours/bulletins/annualsurveyofhoursandearnings/latest
https://www.ons.gov.uk/employmentandlabourmarket/peopleinwork/earningsandworkinghours/bulletins/annualsurveyofhoursandearnings/latest

Data protection and journalism code impact assessment

40

that the relevant occupational group is ‘Managers, Directors and Senior Officials’,

the 2021 median hourly earnings (excluding overtime) for this group is £22.01.

This hourly cost is up-rated for non-wage costs using the latest figures from

Eurostat and in line with Regulatory Policy Committee guidance,35 resulting in an

uplift of 22% and an hourly cost of £26.84.

Using this hourly cost, and making the simplifying assumption of one person

being responsible for familiarisation for each of the relevant organisations36, the

total estimated familiarisation costs for the code ranges from £210,000 to

£420,000.

Sensitivity analysis

There are two variables in our model that are subject to sensitivity analysis.

1) The number of times that an organisation reads the code

Table 2: Sensitivity test – number of reads

Number of

companies

affected

Number of reads

0.5 1 2 5 10

Low estimate £105,000 £210,000 £420,000 £1,050,000 £2,100,000

High estimate £210,000 £420,000 £840,000 £2,100,000 £4,200,000

Source: ICO, Economic Analysis team

2) The time taken for one person to read the code

Table 3: Sensitivity test – reading time

Number of companies

affected

Time

-10% 1.2hrs +10%

Low estimate £189,000 £210,000 £231,000

High estimate £378,000 £420,000 £462,000

Source: ICO, Economic Analysis team

The impact estimates are linearly related to the two assumptions tested above.

This means an increase or decrease in one of the assumptions leads to a

35 See guidance in
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/827926/R
PC_short_guidance_note_-_Implementation_costs__August_2019.pdf.
36 In reality there may be one person responsible for understanding the code for multiple organisations or
multiple people in one organisation, but in the absence of data to make a precise estimate, the simplifying